Amendment - November 2004
MANUAL OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR HIGHWAY WORKS
VOLUME 1 SPECIFICATION FOR HIGHWAY WORKS
SERIES 1100
KERBS, FOOTWAYS AND PAVED AREAS
Contents
Clause Title Page
#1101 Precast Concrete Kerbs,

1	 (11/04) Precast concrete flags shall conform to
BS EN 1339. Natural stone slabs shall conform to
BS EN 1341. Type designations, thicknesses and
performances and classes shall be as described in
Appendix 11/1.
2	 (11/04) Precast concrete flags and natural stone slabs
shall be laid in accordance with BS 7533-4, to the
required cross falls with a bond as described in
Amendment - August 2008	 3
Appendix 11/1 and with joints at right angles to the
kerb. Flags and natural stone slabs shall be bedded on a
layer of mortar not less than 10 mm and not more than
40 mm thick. Where permitted in Appendix 11/1, flags
and natural stone slabs 450 mm x 450 mm and smaller
may be laid on a layer of sand comforming to
BS EN 12620 designation 0/4 mm, 25 mm ± 5 mm
thick. Joints to be filled with sand conforming to
BS EN 12620 designation 0/2.
3	 (05/01) On circular work where the radius is 12 m or
less all flags and natural stone slabs shall be radially cut
on both edges to the required line.
4	 (11/04) The laying course shall be laid on subbase
composed of one of the materials complying with
Clause 803, 804, 805, 806, 821, 822 or 823, laid and
compacted to Clause 802 or 813 as appropriate and to
the thickness described in Appendix 11/1.
1105  (11/04) Footways and Paved Areas
(Flexible Surfacing)
1	 (08/08) Flexible surfacing and subbase for footways
and paved areas shall be constructed using the materials
and layer thicknesses described in Appendix 11/1.
2	 (08/08) Bituminous mixtures used in flexible
surfacing shall be made in accordance with
BS EN 13108, the detailed requirements from the
example specifications in BS PD6691 and Clause 901.
3	 (08/08) Flexible surfacing shall be laid and
compacted in accordance with BS 594987. Subbase
shall be composed of an unbound mixture conforming
to Clause 803, 804, 805, 806, or 807 or a cement bound
granular mixture conforming to Clause 821, 822 or 823.
Subbase shall be laid and compacted to Clause 802 or
813, as appropriate.
1106  (11/04) Footways and Paved Areas (In-Situ
Concrete)
1	 (11/04) In-situ concrete for footways and paved
areas shall be made, laid and cured as described in
Appendix 11/1. The grade of concrete and surface finish
shall be as described in Appendix 11/1.
2	 (11/04) In-situ concrete shall be laid to true levels
and crossfalls, and be of the thickness described in
Appendix 11/1.
3	 (11/04) In-situ concrete shall be laid on a subbase
composed of one of the materials conforming to
Clause 803, 804, 805, 806, 821, 822 or 823, laid and
compacted in compliance with Clause 802 or 813 as
appropriate, and to the thickness described in
Appendix 11/1.
Volume 1	 Series 1100
Specification for Highway Works	 Kerbs, Footways and Paved Areas
1107  Footways and Paved Areas (Concrete
Block Paving)
1	 (11/04) Precast concrete paving blocks shall be
chamfered and shall comform to BS EN 1338 and the
shapes, dimensions, colours and performances and
classess described in Appendix 11/1.
2	 (11/04) Precast paving blocks shall be laid in
accordance with BS 7533-3, except that the subbase
shall be one of the materials permitted in

Clause, precast concrete kerbs, channels, edgings and
quadrants shall conform to BS EN 1340 and their
dimensions, type designations and performances and
classes shall be as described in this Clause and
Appendix 11/1. They shall be laid and bedded in
accordance with BS 7533-6 on a mortar bed on a
concrete pavement slab, a base or a strength class C6/8
or ST1 in accordance with BS 8500-2 concrete
foundation. The mortar bed may be omitted if units are
bedded onto a concrete slab or foundation that is still
plastic. All precast units laid on a mortar bed or bedded
onto plastic concrete shall be backed with a strength
class C6/8 or ST1 concrete in accordance with
BS 8500-2.
2 (11/06) Precast concrete kerbs which are to be
bonded to the pavement surface shall conform to
BS EN 1340. The bonding materials and methods of
bonding shall be to the manufacturer’s
recommendations for this specific application. Bonded
kerbs shall not be less than 100 mm in width at the base,
their height shall not exceed their width and they shall
be bonded over their full width. Kerbs shall be precast
to the dimensions described in Appendix 11/1. The
clear distance between unsupported pavement edge and
back of kerb shall be not less than 100 mm. The
bending strength of units shall be established by testing
in accordance with BS EN 1340 and shall not be less
than class 2 in Table 3 of BS EN 1340. Units shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions. They shall be bonded to the pavement
surface with a resilient adhesive compatible with the
pavement materials and be capable of withstanding a
static push-off load of 10 kN/m applied parallel to the
pavement surface at right angles to the kerb.
3 Joints shall be provided in kerbs, channels, edgings
and backing, which are laid on or adjacent to a concrete
pavement to coincide with the pavement transverse
contraction, warping and expansion joints. The joints
shall be the same width as the joint sealing grooves of
the pavement and shall be caulked and sealed as
described in Clauses 1016 and 1017. Concrete
foundations to kerbs, channels and edgings laid
adjacent to a concrete pavement shall be provided with
joint filler board complying with Clause 1015 placed
vertically through the full extent of the concrete
NATIONAL ALTERATIONS OF THE OVERSEEING
ORGANISATION OF NORTHERN IRELAND
foundation at positions coinciding with the pavement
joints. At expansion joints in bridge decks, the kerb
joints shall be as described in Appendix 11/1. Where
the details of bridge expansion joints are proposed by
the Contractor, such details shall include the intended
treatment at kerbs and footways.
4 (11/04) For radii of 12 m or less kerbs of appropriate
radius shall be usedas per BS EN 1340. Where radii
kerbs are not available, straight kerbs shall be used. For
radii of 3 m to 12 m, kerbs with a maximum length of
450 mm shall be used and for radii less than 3 m, kerbs
with a maximum length of 300 mm shall be used. The
ends of straight kerbs shall be splayed where necessary
to form the required radius.
5 The surface level of units of kerb, channel, edging